

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**
Richmond Division

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,)
ex rel. Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II, in his official)
capacity as Attorney General of Virginia,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the)
Department of Health and Human Services,)
in her official capacity,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-00188-HEH

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

Introduction.....1

Argument4

I. The minimum coverage provision is valid under the commerce power because it is integral to the ACA’s larger regulatory scheme4

II. Congress validly exercised its commerce power to enact the minimum coverage provision because it regulates conduct with substantial effects on interstate commerce.....11

III. The minimum coverage provision is a valid exercise of congress’s independent power under the General Welfare Clause17

Conclusion20

Table of Authorities

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page:</i>
<i>A. Magnano Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 292 U.S. 40 (1934).....	19
<i>Adventure Res., Inc. v. Holland</i> , 137 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	20
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	14
<i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	7
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	20
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Higginbotham v. United States</i> , 491 F.2d 432 (4th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Hoffman v. Hunt</i> , 126 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Allera</i> , 612 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	14

Cases:	Page:
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Luxton v. North River Bridge Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 525 (1894).....	14
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	17
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>Norman v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 240 (1935).....	14
<i>Nortz v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 317 (1935).....	14
<i>Nurad, Inc. v. William E. Hooper & Sons Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1992)	2, 12
<i>Perez v. United States</i> 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	15
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Satellite Broad. & Comm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001)	6

Cases:	Page:
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1962)	17
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	3
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. City of Huntington</i> , 999 F.2d 71 (4th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	8
<i>United States v. Grimmer</i> , 439 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. LaFranca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	15
<i>United States v. Sage</i> , 92 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	5

Cases:	Page:
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	19
 Statutes:	
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)	17
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)	18, 20
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)	17
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g).....	18, 20
26 U.S.C. § 5731(c)	19
26 U.S.C. § 5761(a)	19
26 U.S.C. § 6684.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 6720C	19
26 U.S.C. § 9707.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 4012a.....	13
49 U.S.C. § 13906.....	13
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010):	
§ 1201.....	4
§ 1501(a)(2)(F).....	11
§ 1501(a)(2)(G).....	11
§ 1501(a)(2)(I)	5
§ 9001.....	18
§ 10106(a)	5, 11
 Legislative Materials:	
155 Cong. Rec. S13,558 (Dec. 20, 2009)	18
155 Cong. Rec. S13,751 (Dec. 22, 2009)	18

<i>Legislative Materials:</i>	<i>Page:</i>
156 Cong. Rec. H1824 (Mar. 21, 2010)	18
156 Cong. Rec. H1854 (Mar. 21, 2010)	18
<i>Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	4, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....	4
JCX-18-10 (Mar. 21, 2010)	18
JCX-47-09 (Nov. 5, 2009)	18
 <i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
Bradley Herring, <i>The Effect of the Availability of Charity Care to the Uninsured on the Demand for Private Health Insurance</i> , 24 J. of Health Econ. 225 (2005)	13
Congressional Budget Office, <i>How Many Lack Health Insurance and For How Long?</i> (May 2003).....	12
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Key Issues In Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008)	10
Jack Balkin, <i>Commerce</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 1, (2010)	13
Jonathan Gruber, <i>Getting the Facts Straight on Health Care Reform</i> , 316 New Engl. J. of Med. 2497 (2009).....	6
Kaiser Fam. Found., <i>Uninsured and Untreated: A Look at Uninsured Adults Who Received No Medical Care for Two Years</i> (2010)	12
Katherine Baicker & Amitabh Chandra, <i>Myths and Misconceptions About U.S. Health Insurance</i> 27 HEALTH AFFAIRS w533 (2008)	10
